
SZ SHAPE SIDE TABLE FROM KELEMPAYAN WOOD
(Neolamarckia cadamba)

HADI SHAPII BIN AHMAD SHAPI'I

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Science

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2019



ABSTRACT

SZ SHAPE SIDE TABLE FROM KELEMPAYAN WOOD
(NeolamaTckia cadamba)

Shortage of material supply, expensive price and heavy weight of wood for
furniture production are the reasons kelempayan wood has an ability to be

, alternative to replace hardwood materials' in making'of low side density
table. In this study, the SZ, side table was design and produce by using
kelempayan wood. After SZ side table'has been produced, the survey was
done by distributing a set of questionnaire, online through Google form
application that involved 150 respondents. The few issues have been
analysed such as raw material, design, marketing and satisfaction. Based on
the result, most of correspondents agreed to the factors. Based on
demographic analysis, there was indicated gender, profession, and age. For
descriptive analysis results shows that the mean value of 4.5 for marketing
variable was the highest value for the rating score. Next, competitive
analysis results show the gender indicated that male respondents get the
higher mean rating than female respondents. For profession, students gave
higher mean rating mostly for all factors and lastly for the age, from 18 to
23 years old gave highest values mostly for all factors. Generally, based on
correlation analysis showed that the positive weak correlation value for all
factors included raw material, design and marketing which did not
influenced customer satisfaction.

Xl

•



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATES'S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significant of Study
1.4 Limitation
1.5 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Forest Plantation
2.2 Neolamarckia cadamba

2.2.1 Distribution
2.2.2 General Biology

2.3 Table
2.3.1 Side Table

2.4 Dowel joint
2.4.1 Gluing the Dowels

2.5 Polyurethane Varnish

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Material Selection
3.2 Methods

3.2.1 Designing Process
3.2.2 Manufacturing process

3.3 Bill of Material (BOM)

v

Page

ii
III

iv
v

vii
viii

IX

X

xi
xii

1
1
2
3
4
4

5
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
13
14

17
17
17
17
23
25



3.4 Part List
3.5 Route Sheet
3.6 Data Analysis

25
25
25

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 27
4.1 Introduction 27
4.2 Demographic Analysis 28
4.3 Descriptive Analysis 30
4.5 Comparatives Analysis 35

4.5.1 Gender 35
4.5.2 Profession 36
4.5.3 Age 37

4.6 Correlation Analysis 38

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 40
5.1 Conclusion 40
5.2 Recommendations 41

CITED REFERENCES 42
APPENDICES 45
CURRICULUM VITAE 54

vi



Figure

LIST OF FIGURES

Page

3.1 Designing process of SZ side table 17

3.2 Example ofdesign side table from website 18

3.3 Sketch of the SZ side table 19

3.4 Technical drawing of SZ side table 20

3.5 Isometric view of SZ side table 21

4.1 Frequency analysis of respondents demographic 28
background

4.2 Overall descriptive chart 33

4.3 Comparative analysis chart based on gender 34

4.4 Comparative analysis chart based on profession 35

4.5 Comparative analysis chart based on age 36

viii


