# SZ SHAPE SIDE TABLE FROM KELEMPAYAN WOOD (Neolamarckia cadamba)

#### HADI SHAPII BIN AHMAD SHAPI'I

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JANUARY 2019** 

#### ABSTRACT

## SZ SHAPE SIDE TABLE FROM KELEMPAYAN WOOD (Neolamarckia cadamba)

Shortage of material supply, expensive price and heavy weight of wood for furniture production are the reasons kelempayan wood has an ability to be alternative to replace hardwood materials in making of low side density table. In this study, the SZ side table was design and produce by using kelempayan wood. After SZ side table has been produced, the survey was done by distributing a set of questionnaire online through Google form application that involved 150 respondents. The few issues have been analysed such as raw material, design, marketing and satisfaction. Based on the result, most of correspondents agreed to the factors. Based on demographic analysis, there was indicated gender, profession, and age. For descriptive analysis results shows that the mean value of 4.5 for marketing variable was the highest value for the rating score. Next, competitive analysis results show the gender indicated that male respondents get the higher mean rating than female respondents. For profession, students gave higher mean rating mostly for all factors and lastly for the age, from 18 to 23 years old gave highest values mostly for all factors. Generally, based on correlation analysis showed that the positive weak correlation value for all factors included raw material, design and marketing which did not influenced customer satisfaction.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
APP	ROVAL SHEET	ii
CAN	IDIDATES'S DECLARATION	iii
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST	Γ OF TABLES	vii
LIST	r of figures	viii
	Γ OF PLATES	ix
	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	Х
	TRACT	xi
ABS	TRAK	xii
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significant of Study	3
1.4	Limitation	4
1.5	Objectives	4
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Forest Plantation	5
2.2		6
	2.2.1 Distribution	7
100-101-102-01	2.2.2 General Biology	8
2.3	Table	9
	2.3.1 Side Table	10
2.4	Dowel joint	11
0.5	2.4.1 Gluing the Dowels	13
2.5	Polyurethane Varnish	14
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	17
3.1	Material Selection	17
3.2	Methods	17
	3.2.1 Designing Process	17
	3.2.2 Manufacturing process	23
33	Bill of Material (BOM)	25

3.4	Part List	25
3.5	Route Sheet	25
3.6	Data Analysis	25
CHA	PTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	27
4.1	Introduction	27
4.2	Demographic Analysis	28
4.3	Descriptive Analysis	30
4.5	Comparatives Analysis	35
	4.5.1 Gender	35
	4.5.2 Profession	36
	4.5.3 Age	37
4.6	Correlation Analysis	38
CTT 1	PER A CONCLUSION AND DECOMMEND ATTACKS	40
	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	40
5.1	Conclusion	40
5.2	Recommendations	41
CIT	ED REFERENCES	42
	ENDICES	45
	RICULUM VITAE	54

### LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
3.1	Designing process of SZ side table	17
3.2	Example of design side table from website	18
3.3	Sketch of the SZ side table	19
3.4	Technical drawing of SZ side table	20
3.5	Isometric view of SZ side table	21
4.1	Frequency analysis of respondents demographic background	28
4.2	Overall descriptive chart	33
4.3	Comparative analysis chart based on gender	34
4.4	Comparative analysis chart based on profession	35
4.5	Comparative analysis chart based on age	36